

INDIA NON JUDICIAL

TAMIL NADU R. Manohar

15, Ilnd Line Beach Moul

Affidavit to be Furnished by the candidate along with Nomination paper 109/84. Before the Returning Officer For election to Tamilnadu Legislative Assembly

From 17. Royapuram Constituency

I, I.MANOHAR, son of S.Rajendran, Aged 45 years, resident of Old No.8, New No.17, Fifth Lane, Narayanappa Thottam, Old Washermenpet, Chennai-600021, a candidate at the above Election do hereby solemnly affirm and State oath as under:-

I am a candidate set up by INDIAN NATIONAL CONGRESS.

(2) Details of PAN and status of filing of Income tax return :

SI.Ng.	Names	Permanent Account Number (PAN)	The financial years of which the last Income-tax return has been filed	Total income shown In Income Tax Return (in Rupces)	
1.8	R.Manohar	AGIPM2657F	2009-10	9,84,350	
2.	M.Uma Maheshwari	AAJPU4588L	2009-10	3,45,130	
3. 🛭	R.Lalitha-Mother	Not Assessed	NA	NA	
4.0	M.Tharun-Minor	Not Assessed	NA	NA	
TAN	M.Mukesh-Minor	Not Assessed	NA	NA	

2.75

ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, No: 2, NATARAJA MUDALI STREET. CHENNAI-800 021, Ph: 25974656



(3) The following case(s) is/are pending against me in which cognizance has been taken

by the	following case(s) is/are percentage ourt:-	Description U/s.147, 148, 341, 324 and 307
SINO	The details of cases where the court has taken cognizance, Sections of the Act and description of the offence for which cognizance taken: Name of the court, Case No. and Date of order taking cognizance:	I.P.C, Charge Sheet is not yet filed XIV Metropolitan Magistrate Court, Egmore
0	Details of Appeal(s) / Application(s) for revision (if any) filed against the above order(s)	NII.

4. Cases in which I have been convicted by a court of law (other those referred to in

	es in which I have been control	NIL
Form 2	The details of cases, Sections of the	
1	Act and description of the order	NIL
(b)	Name of the Court(s), Case 183	NII.
(c)	Punishment imposed:	or while etc.) of myself,

(5) That I give below the details of the assets (movable and immovable etc.) of myself, my spouse and all dependents:

A. Details of movable assets:

1. Assets in joint name indicating the extent of joint ownership will also have to be given

2. In case of deposit/Investment, the details including Serial Number, Amount, Date of

the Scheme, Name of Bank/Institution and Branch are to be given

3. Value of Bonds/Share/Debentures as per the current market value in Stock Exchange in respect of listed companies and as per books in case of non-listed companies should be

4. Dependent', here means a person, substantially dependent on the income of the candidate. 5. Details including amount is to be given separately in respect of each investment)

Details including ame	C 18	Change	Dependent	Dependent	Dependent 3 M.Mukesh
S. Description	7 00 000	77.000	Rs.50,000	NIL	NIL
(i) Cash in hand	Ks. 7,00,0			a g	the

ATTESTED BY ME



ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMISCIONER OF OATHS, NO: 2, NATAPAJA MUDALI STREET, CHENNAL-800 021, Ph. 25974658

	_		١
/	NO	18	
	14	1	J
-	_	_	f

I I I	Deposits in Bank accounts (FDRs, Term Deposits and all other	Repco Bank Cash.Certifica te- Rs. 1,28,357 Andhra Bank SB A/e. No. 03481101190 0174 Rs. 7,897 CA A/e. No. 03481101190 0249 Rs. 17,977 CA A/c. No.03481101 1900478 Rs. 31,969	Andhra Bank SB A/c. No. 0348100270 00680 Rs. 1,984	Andhra Bank SB A/c. No. 0348100111 01622 Rs. 4,134	NIL	NIL
(iii)	Details of investment in Bonds, Debentures/shar es and units in companies/Mutu al Funds and others and the amount	Rs. 1,00,000	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
(iv)	amount. Details of investment in NSS, Postal Savings, Insurance Policies and investment in any Financial Instrument in Post office or Insurance Company and the amount	LIC Policy No. 717646822 Rs. 6,87,548 Policy No. 716305903 Rs. 2,48,400	LIC Policy No. 717647187 Rs. 6,87,54 Policy No. 716305951 Rs. 2,38,50	8	NIL	NIL
(v)	Personal loans/advance given to any person or entity including	Loans and Advances Rupecs. 1,28,73,507	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL 97 h

R. Kali Rajan, B.A., B.L.,

1	-	7
10	22	1,
	_	1

	firm, Company, Trust etc. and other receivables from debtors and the amount.	(as per Annexure)	(as per Annexure)	NIC	NIC	NIL
(vi)	Motor Vehicles/Aircraf ts/ Yachts/Ships (details of Make, Registration No. etc, Year of Purchase and amount)	Tata Safari Rs. 11,72,244 TN-03J-1166 07/07/2007	MPL Ford Fiesta Rs. 8,58,400 TN-03D- 1166 25/06/2007	NII.	NIL	NIL
(vii)	Jewelry, bullion and valuable thing (give details of weight and value)	NIL	Gold 1272g Rs.2257800 Silver6.55k Rs.2,22,700	NIL	NIL	NIL
viii	Any other assets such as value of Claims/interest	Sister Concern Investment Rs. 96,06,725 (as per Annexure)	Household Articles Rs.1,42,700	NIL	NIL	NIL
(ix)	Gross Total value	Rs. 3,36,89,253	Rs. 50,84,632	Rs. 54,134		

ATTESTED BY ME



OR. Kali Rajam, B.A., B.L.,
ADVOGATE & NOTARY PUBLIC,
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS,
NO. 2. NATAFAJA MUDALI STREET,
CHENNA-10.0 021 - h. 25074854

~ 27-w



B. Details of Immovable assets:
(Note: 1. Properties in joint ownership indicating the extent of joint ownership will also have to

2. Each land or building or apartment should be mentioned separately in this format.)

L S	Agriculture and ocation(s) survey	ng or apartment sh	NA .	NΛ	NA	NA
r	number(s) Area (Total measurements in	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	Whether inherited property (Yes or No)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	Date of purchase in case of self acquired property	NA	NA.	NA	NA	NA
	Cost of Land (in case of purchase) at the time of purchase)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL.
	Any investment on the land by way of development, Construction etc	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NII
	Any investment on the land by	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
(ii)	Non- Agricultural Land Location(s) Survey	As per Annexure	As per Annexure	Gopal Street S.No 3841/1	NA	NA
	numbers(s) Area (Total measurement in sq. ft.)	As per Annexure	As per Annexure	374 Sq Ft	NA	NA
	Whether inherited property (Yes or No)	No	No	No	NA	NA

-	-	-	de	7
	0	1	3	1
-	-		-	

	Date of purchase in case of self acquired	As per Annexure	As per Annexure	02.03.2007	NA	NA
	Cost of Land (in case of purchase) at the time of purchase	Rs. 1,50,25,855	Rs. 30,32,000	Rs. 4,20,000	NIL.	NIL
	Any investment on the land by way of development, construction etc.	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Approximate Current market value	Rs. 3,77,18,400	Rs. 1,10,05,600	Rs. 8,00,000		
(iii)	Commercial Buildings (including apartments) -Location(s) -Survey numbers(s)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	Built up Area (Total measurement in	NA	NA	NA .	NA	NA
	sq. ft.) Whether inherited property	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
	(Yes or No) Date of purchase in case of self acquired property	NA.	NA	NA	NA	NA
	Cost of property (in case of purchase) at the time of purchase	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Any Investment on the property by way of development, construction etc.	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Approximate Current market value	NIL	NIL	NIL	- NIL	NIL

ATTESTED BY ME

Rajan, B.A., B.L.,

Rajan, B.A., B.L.,



(iv)	Residential Buildings (including apartments,) -Location(s) -Survey numbers(s)	NA	Royapuram Survey No.682/5	No.8, NN Garden 5 th Lane, Old Washermen pet, Chennai-21	NA	NA
	Area (Total measurement in sq. ft.)	NA	1047-1/2 Sq Ft	950 Sq Ft	NA	NA
	Built up Area (Total measurement in sq. ft.)	NA	150 Sq Ft	Ground Plus Two Floors 2400 Sq Ft	NA	NA
	Whether inherited property (Yes or No)	No	No	Yes- Settlement from Brother	No	No
	Date of purchase in case of self acquired property)	NA	12.02.2007	NA	NA	NA
	Cost of property (in case of purchase) at the time of purchase	NIL	Rs. 8,75,000	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Any Investment on the land by way of development, construction etc.	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Approximate Current market value	NIL	Rs. 20,00,000	Rs. 30,00,000	NIL	NIL
(v)	Others (such as interest in property)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
(vi)	Total of Current Market Value of (i) to (v) above	Rs. 3,77,18,400	Rs. 1,30,05,600	Rs. 38,00,000	n X	

ATTESTED BY ME



R. Kali Rajan, B.A., B.L., ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, No. 2, NATARAJA MUDALI STREET. CHENNAI-600 021, Ph: 25974656

(29)

(6) I give herein the details liabilities/ due to public financial institutions and government:(Note: Please give separate details of name of Bank, institution, entity or individual and amount for each item)

S.	Description	Self	Spouse	Dependent 1	Dependent 2	Dependent 3
	Bank/Financial Institution(s) Name of Bank or Fl Amount	IC Loan against Policy No. 717646822 Rs. 3,33,250 716305903 Rs. 1,42,750	LIC Loan against policy No. 717647187 Rs. 3,33,250 716305951 Rs. 1,42,750	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Loan or dues to any individuals/Ent ity other than mentioned in (i) above. Name(s) Amount outstanding	Mohamed Rauf Rs. 50,00,000 Shankar Rs.35,80,000	As Per Annexure Rs. 11,00,203	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Nature of loan Any other	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	liability Grand total of	Rs. 90,56,000	Rs. 15,76,203	NIL	NIL	NIL
(ii)	Government Dues: Dues to department dealing with government accommodation	NIL .	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	Dues to departments dealing with supply of electricity	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL.
	Dues to departments dealing with supply of telephone/mobiles	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL P. Th

ATTESTED BY ME

R. Kali Rajan, S.A., B.L.,

TARY *

			_		
1	3	6			1
	2		١,	ij	
		١.	35	1	
7	-	-	-		

Dues to departments dealing with government transport (including aircrafts and helicopters)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Income Tax Dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA
Wealth Tax Dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA
Service Tax Dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA
Municipal/Prope rty Tax Dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA
Sales Tax Dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA
Any other dues	NIL.	NIL	NA	NΛ	NA
Grand total of all Govt. dues	NIL	NIL	NA	NA	NA

(7) Details of profession or occupation:

- a. Self Business
- b. Spouse Teacher & Consultant

(8) My educational qualification is as under:

B.Tech- Alagappa College of Technology, Guindy, May 1987 M.Tech – Allagappa College of Technology, Guindy, May 1992 MBA – University of Madras, May 2000

(Give details of highest School / University education with full form of the certificate/ diploma/ degree course)

(Name of the School/ College/ University and the year in which the course was completed.)

(9) ABSTRACT OF THE DETAILS GIVEN IN (1) TO (8) ABOVE:

1.	Name of the candidate	Thiru R.MANOHAR
2.	Full postal address	New No.17, Old No.8, 5 th Lane, N.N.Garden, Old Washermenpet, Chennai-600021.
3.	Number and Name of the constituency and state	17 Royapuram, Tamilnadu
4.	Name of the Political party which set up the candidate (otherwise write 'Independent')	Indian National Congress
5.	(a) Number of cases in which conviction order passed (other than those referred to in Form 26)	NIL

* R-FW



ATTESTED BY ME

_3-6

	-	-	5
14	2/	2	1
1	3	Ú,	Ø.
-	-	-	

ONE

hav	otal number of Pe e taken cognizance N of			Year for Income	which last Tax Return	Total Inco	1
-	(a) R.MANOHAI (b) M.UMA MAI	HE2 MAINI-		2009-10 2009-10		Rs.9,84,350 Rs.3,45,130	/ /-
1	AAJPU4588I	Details of Ass	ets an	d Liabilit	ies in rupces	Dependent	Dependent :
4	Description	Self	Spo	HISE I	R.lalitha	2	
	Movable Asset (Total value)	Rs. 3,36,89,253	50,84	ks. 1,632	Rs. 54,134	NIL	NIL
3	Immovable Asset						-
(i)	Purchase Price and Development Cost of Immovable Property	Rs. 1,50,25,855		Rs. 07,000	Rs. NIL	NIL	NIL
(ii)	(Total Value) Approximate Current Market Price of Asset (Total	Rs. 3,77,18,400	1,3	Rs. 0,05,600	Rs. 38,00,000	NIL	NIL
	Value)					NIL	NIL
8	Liabilities (i) Governmen Dues (Total	t NIL		NIL	NIL	1111	
	(ii) Loans from Bank, Financial Institutions an others (Total) Highest educat (Give details of	Rs. 90,56,00		Rs. 15,76,203		NIL	NU

completed.)

ATTESTED BY ME

OR. OKali Rajan, B.A., B.L.,

ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC,

COLAMISSIONER OF OATHS. CONTROL A NOTARY PUBLIC, CONTROL A NUMBER OF OATHS, MC 2, NATAGALIA MUDALI STREET, CUSTINAL CO 021, Ph. 25974658

- I, R.MANOHAR the deponent, above named, do hereby verify and declare that the contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from. I further declare that:
 - (a) there is one case of pending case against me other than those mentioned in it items 3 and
 - (b) I, my spouse, or my dependents do not have any asset or liability, other than those mentioned in items 5 and 6 above.

Verified at Chennai this the 24th day of March 2011

ATTESTED BY ME

Note: 1. Affidavit should be filed latest by 3.00 PM on the date of filing nominations. 2. Affidavit should be sworn before an Oath Commissioner of Magistrate of the First of

3. All column should be filled up and no column to be left blank. If there is no information to furnish in respect of any item, either "Nil" or "Not applicable", as the case the First Class or before a Notary Public.

4. The affidavit should be either typed or written legibly and neatly. may be, should be mentioned.



OR Kali Rajan, B.A. B.L. AOVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC. COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, MY 2 MATERINA MUDALI STREET. - - ENNAL-620 021. Ph. 25974656 (2)

property

2 Sq 2 Sq 2 Sq 2 Sq 44 Sq 75 Sq 11 Sq 11 Sq 12 Sq 2 Sq 2 Sq 2 Sq 2 S	Area(Total Whether Inherited Date of Purchase Cost of Land Any Investment Approximate Approximate In Case of Self (in the case of on the land by way Current Market Narket Purchase) of development Value construction etc	8712 Sq Ft No 28.02.2007 1,295,000 0 3484800 8712 Sq Ft No 28.02.2007 410,529 0 2377000 5925 Sq.ft No 21.07.2004 819,910 0 4737600 11844 Sq.ft No 21.07.2004 746,492 0 748400 3201 Sq.ft No 20.07.2004 222,204 0 748400 1871 Sq.ft No 28.02.2007 6,616,720 0 9800000 37718,400 30.04.2007 15,025,855 37,718,400 37,718,400
--	--	---

ATTESTED BY ME

OR. STALE BLOTARY PUBLIC, ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, COMMISSIONER OF PH: 25974658 CHENNAL-600 021. Ph: 25974658



Loans and Advances given to person or entity including firm, Company, Trust Etc and other receivables from Debtors

Ave Maria Trans	1,500,000
Harish	40,000
Land Advance	2,400,000
Leo Transport	686,808
Tharun	200,000
Mukesh	700,000
Palanivel Transport	500,000
Rental Advance	160,000
Sri MM Transport	500,000
Advance - Pay Order	200,496
S.jamal	1,000,000
Advances	3,400,080
S.R.Logistics	500,000
M.Uma Maheswari	944,203
Mrs.R.lalitha	142,000
Management of the Control of the Con	12,873,507
5 (VIII) ANY OTHER ASSETS SUCH AS VALUE OF CLAIMS/ INTEREST	
INVESTMENT IN SISTER CONCERNS	
Mano Lift & Shift	7,201,834
Mano Cable Vision	1,132,373
Mano Consultancy	1,272,518
V0007140304304754000035755	9,606,725

6. Details of Liabilities due to Public Financial Institution Government and Others M.Uma Maheswari	
Mano Cable Vision	10,000
M.Mukesh	18,000
M.Tharon:	32,000
R. Manohar	944,203
Mano Lift & Shift	95,000
	1,100,203



ATTESTED BY ME

R. Kali Rajan, B.A., B.L., ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC,

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, No: 2, NATARAJA MUDALI STREET, CHENNAI-600 021. Ph: 25974656



Whether Inherited Date of Purchase Cost of Land Any Investment Approximate in case of self (in the case of on the land by way Current Market acquired Purchase) of development Value construction etc	No 02.03.2007 371,000 0 260800 No 20.07.2004 537,000 0 3097600 No 20.07.2004 457,000 0 2633200 No 31.03.2006 1,667,000 0 5014000 Yes-Settlement Settlement-father 0 5014000
Area(Total Whethe Measurement in Sq.Ft) (Yes or I	326 Sq Ft No 7744 Sq Ft No 6583 Sq Ft No 20056 Sq Ft No 694 Sq Ft Yes-Sett
	&3, 412 2A &3

ATTESTED BY ME

P. O'Kelli Pigiam, B.A. B.L.,
ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC,
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS,
COMMISSIONER OF STAFFET,
NO: 2, NATARAJA MIDDALI STREET,
CHENNAI-600 C21. PH: 25974656





R -Manahar

Stamp Vendos

Affidavit to be furnished by the candidate along with Nomination 17 appears Boach months Before the Returning Officer.

For Election to Member of Legislative Assembly

From the 17. Royapuram Constituency

I R.MANOHAR, son of S.Rajendran, Aged 45 years, resident of Old No.8, New No.17, 5th Lane, Narayanappa Thottam, Old Washermenpet, Chennai-600021, Candidate at the above Election, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath asjunder:-

I am accused of any offence(s) punishable with imprisonment for two years or more in a pending case(s) in which a charge(s) has/have been framed by the Churt(s) of competent jurisdiction.



ATTESTED BY ME

ADVOCATE & NOTARY PUBLIC, COMMISSIONER OF OATHS, No. 2, NATARAJA MUDALI STREET, CHENNAI-300 021, Ph. 25974356

If the deponent is accused of any such offence(s) he shall furnish the following information:

- (i) First information report No: D.2 Crime No: 759/2006
- Police Station: D-2, Anna Salai Police Station (ii) Distirct: Chennai Central State: Tamil Nadu
- Section(s) of the concerned Act and short description of the offence(s) for which the candidate has been charged 147, 148, 341, 324 & 307 (iii) Indian Penal Code
- Court which framed the charge: XIV Metropolitan Magistrate Court (Charge Sheet is not yet Filed) (iv)
- Date(s) on which the charge(s) was/were framed: Not Applicable (v)
- Whether all or any of the proceedings(s) have been stayed by any (vi) Court(s) of Competent jurisdiction: No Stay
- I have not been convicted of an offence(s) [other than any offence(s) referred to in sub-section (1) or sub-section (2), or covered in sub-section (3), of section 8 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951 (43 of 1951)] and sentenced to imprisonment for one year or more.

ATTESTED BY ME

Place: Royapuram Date: 24.03.2011

· R. Th Signature of deponent

VERIFICATION

I, the above - named deponent, do hereby verify and declare that the contents of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed therein.

Verified at Chennai this 24th day of March 2011



Signature of deponent

E & NOTARY PUBLIC, SCIONER OF OATHS, Mot 2, NAT 18 AM MUDAL! STREET

CHERONE 009 004 57: 25974038